compensation benefits, upon a diagnosis of cancer, a first 10 

responder is entitled to the following benefits: 11 

(a)  Provided the diagnosis occurs on or after the first 12 

responder's effective date of coverage, a lump-sum benefit of 13 

Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) of coverage for each 14 

diagnosis payable to the first responder upon acceptable proof to 15 

the insurance carrier or other payor of a diagnosis by a 16 

board-certified physician in the medical specialty appropriate for 17 

the type of cancer diagnosed * * * that there are one or more 18

[...]

the first responder regains the ability to perform his or her 62 

duties as determined by reevaluation under subparagraph (iv) of 63 

this paragraph, at which time the payments shall cease the last 64 

day of the month of reevaluation; 65 

(ii)  For volunteer firefighters, a monthly benefit 66 

of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) of which the 67 

first payment shall be made six (6) months after the total 68 

disability and shall continue for thirty-six (36) consecutive 69 

monthly payments unless the first responder regains the ability to 70 

perform his or her duties as determined by reevaluation under 71